Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Group’s income or the value
of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimizing the return.

Foreign Currency Risk
Hedge summary
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk where it has cash flows in overseas operations and foreign currency transactions which are
affected by foreign exchange movements.

During the year the Group applied the cashflow hedge the Group  is expecting to  hedge the variability in the cash  flows corresponding to the
repayment of the term loan  capital, packing credit loans  and  import loan capital attributable to changes in exchange rates over  the  period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the profit
before tax

Increase/(Decrease)
in basis points

Effect on Profit before Tax (LKR)
Group Company

2023 5%  (95,028,997)  -
-5%  95,028,997  -

2022 40%  609,980,361  -
-40%  (609,980,361)  -

The assumed spread of the interest rate is based on the current observable market environment.
The spot exchange rates used for value the USD denominated Assets and Liabilities as at the reporting period  were  Rs. 318/USD -Rs.336/USD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the profit
before tax (through the impact on floating rate on long term bank borrowings)

Increase/(Decrease)
in basis points

Effect on Profit before Tax
(LKR)

Group Company
2023 +100  (7,752,919)  (2,833,572)